The annual debt service requirements to maturity, including principal and interest, are as follows:

Component Unit
General Obligation

Fiscal Self-Insurance Bonds
Year Principal Interest

2021 $ 1,545,000 591,188
2022 1,580,000 549,048
2023 1,630,000 501,948
2024 1,690,000 450,281
2025 1,735,000 395,775
2026 1,795,000 331,900
2027 1,870,000 258,600
2028 1,945,000 182,300
2029 2,025,000 102,900
2030 1,560,000 31,200

Totals 17,375,000 3,395,140

NET POSITION CLASSIFICATIONS

Investments in capital assets was comprised of the following as of November 30, 2020:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 52,706,172

Business-Type Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation 2,192,892

LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
November 30, 2020

48

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENTS

Beginning net position/fund balance was restated to properly classify the E-911 Fund and Jail Commissary Fund,
correct prior year receivables, capital assets and deferred revenues. The following is a summary of the net
position/fund balance as originally reported and as restated:

Net Position As Reported As Restated (Decrease)

Governmental Activities $ 8,478,048 7,298,238 (1,179,810)
General Fund 10,255,766 10,118,841 (136,925)

E-911 3,737 — (3,737)
Illinois Municipal Retirement 5,385,209 5,338,289 (46,920)

Social Security 2,201,375 2,176,843 (24,532)
County Bridge 2,202,990 2,198,919 (4,071)
Mental Health 2,459,569 2,431,717 (27,852)
Public Safety 2,851,919 3,093,855 241,936

Detention Home 1,772,399 1,760,776 (11,623)
Special Tax Matching 1,248,033 1,243,964 (4,069)

County Highway 2,116,031 2,102,159 (13,872)
Jail Commissary 65,682 — (65,682)

Business-Type Activities/
Nursing Home 3,758,613 3,726,998 (31,615)

FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS

In the governmental funds financial statements, the County considers restricted amounts to have been spent when
an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available. The
County first utilizes committed, then assigned and then unassigned fund balance when an expenditure is incurred
for purposes for which all three unrestricted fund balances are available.

Nonspendable Fund Balance. Consists of resources that cannot be spent because they are either: a) not in a
spendable form; or b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.